
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 19 APRIL, 2016

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016 at 

10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

12 April 2016

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 6) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting of the Executive Committee held on  22 March 2016 to be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

5. Bellwin 2 (Pages 7 - 20) 25 mins

Consider report by Depute Chief Executive Place providing  an update on 
the extent of damage caused by recent winter storms and the measures 
being taken and required to rectify this damage in a timely fashion that fits 
with the Government’s Bellwin Scheme. (Copy attached.)

6. Borders Railway Blueprint (Pages 21 - 46) 15 mins

Consider report by Corporate Transformation and Services Director 
providing  an update on the delivery of the Borders Railway Blueprint and 
the Council’s current financial contribution to key projects.  (Copy attached.)

7. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

8. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

9. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be
approved:-
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 

Public Document Pack



the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.”

10. Minute (Pages 47 - 48) 1 mins

Private Minute of Meeting of 22 March 2016 to be approved and signed by 
the Chairman.   (Copy attached.)

11. Borders Railway Blueprint (Pages 49 - 50) 5 mins 

Consider Private Appendix.  (Copy attached.)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, 
J. Brown, M. J. Cook, V. M. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Paterson, F. Renton 
and R. Smith

Please direct any enquiries to Kathleen Mason Tel 01835 826772.  
Email:-  kmason@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SAon Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016 at 
10.00 am

Present:-

Also Present:-

Councillors J. G. Mitchell, S. Aitchison, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, J. Brown, 
M. J. Cook, V. M. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Paterson, F. Renton 
and R. Smith.
Councillor I. Gillespie.

Apologies:- Councillors D. Parker and D. Moffat
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executive (People), Chief Financial Officer, 

Corporate Transformation and Services Director, Chief Legal Officer,  
Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (P Bolson).

CHAIRMAN
In the absence of Councillor Parker the meeting was chaired by Councillor Mitchell.

1. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of  part 1 of schedule 
7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

2. INTEGRATED SPORT AND CULTURE TRUST - MEMBER TRUSTEE LIAISON 
GROUP 
Members considered a report by the Corporate Transformation and Services Director.

The meeting moved into Public Business to consider the following items.

PUBLIC BUSINESS

3. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee of 8 March 2016.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

4. SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION - PRIVATE WATER SUPPLIES 
4.1 There had been circulated copies of a Minute extract from the Scrutiny Committee 

meeting of 22 March 2016.  This related to a request submitted to the Scrutiny Committee 
by Councillor Bhatia as follows – "Protection of Private Water Supplies – in relation to 
Planning e.g. when a planning application is granted which requires an additional private 
supply or taking water from an existing private supply, how do existing householders 
ensure that their supply is protected? This may be purely a civil matter or the Council may 
have a role.  This is further exacerbated with large forestry/windfarm applications."  
Councillor Bhatia provided some background to the request.  She explained that members 
of the public had raised concerns with her regarding protection of Private Water Supplies 
within their communities and that she had therefore asked for Scrutiny Committee to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



consider the matter.  Councillor Bhatia advised that the information provided by Mr 
Carson and Mr Barker to the Scrutiny Committee had been extensive and very 
informative.  Members noted that there were measures and conditions which would be 
applied in specific situations, as detailed in the Minute extract, and that the discussion at 
Scrutiny Committee had further raised the profile of Private Water Supplies and the areas 
of concern on this issue.

4.2 Discussion followed in relation to the impact of tree removal on surrounding land and 
water levels and Members' concerns were noted.  Councillor Smith, as Chairman of 
Planning and Building Standards Committee, agreed that this matter also be discussed at 
the meeting of that Committee on 25 April 2016. 

DECISION
AGREED to endorse the recommendations from the Scrutiny Committee that:-

(a) Officers from Regulatory Services work with the Council's Communications 
Team to progress a public awareness campaign – 

(i) giving information about grants/conditions available for the 
improvement of private water supplies; 

(i) encouraging people with private water supplies not on the Private Water 
Supplies Register to send in their details to allow a more complete 
mapping of properties/source locations not currently on the Register;

(iii) placing information on the Council’s website;
(iv) attending Area Fora meetings; and
(v) involving Community Councils asking for their assistance by providing a 

map of known properties/sources within their area and requesting them 
to populate these maps further using local knowledge.

(b) the Director of Regulatory Services continue to ensure sufficient staff 
resources were available to meet the Council’s statutory needs for private 
water supplies.

5. FINAL REVENUE VIREMENTS AND EARMARKED BALANCES 2015/16 
With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 16 February 2016, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval for final 
budget virements and earmarked balances for 2015/16 which had been identified during 
the monitoring process of the General Fund Revenue Budget at the end of January 2016.  
Mr Robertson explained that routine virements were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report 
and they supplemented the virements approved by the Executive Committee during the 
financial year.  They reflected a range of virements to address projected pressures within 
Services from budget available from other Services; devolved budget from the Centre to 
DSM school budgets; future year budget adjustments required to finalised the Social Care 
budget to be delegated to the Integrated Joint Board; and technical accounting 
adjustments.  Appendix 2 contained the earmarked balances and identified that budget 
would be required to be carrie
[...]
 children and young people in the Scottish Borders would achieve their 
unique potential, and identified the main key priorities arising from this exercise were:  

Page 4



keeping children and young people safe; improving health and reducing health 
inequalities; improving the wellbeing and life challenges for the most vulnerable children 
and young people; raising attainment and achievement for all learners; and increasing 
participation and engagement.  A high level action plan was linked to each key priority as 
set out in the Plan.  Ms Manson advised Members that a version of the Plan would be 
made available in a simplified format for ease of reference.  In referring to Early Years 
Centres and their locations, Ms Manson advised Members that a report would be 
presented to the Education Executive Committee and that this would provide details of the 
strategic direction of the Council in respect of the Integrated Children and Young People's 
Plan.  Ms Manson explained that it was important for the success of the Plan to ensure 
that all stakeholders participated in the consultation process and ongoing work to 
implement the Plan.  With regard to the statistics used in the Plan to demonstrate Areas of 
Deprivation, Ms Manson clarified that the figures were those for 2012 and that any 
significant changes would be monitored.

DECISION
NOTED the Integrated Children and Young People's Plan 2015 – 2018.

The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee - 19 April 2016 1

BELLWIN 2

Report by Depute Chief Executive - Place

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

19 April 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the Executive Committee with an update on the 
extent of damage caused by recent winter storms and the measures 
being taken and required to rectify this damage in a timely fashion 
that fits with the Governments Bellwin Scheme.

1.2 This report is a follow-up to the report taken to Executive Committee on 16 
February 2016 following the major flooding events caused by storms 
Desmond, Frank and other flooding in 2015/16. 

1.3 The report outlines the work that has been done to date in responding to 
the initial aftermath of storm damage and actions taken to date. 

1.4 Critically, the report also outlines the extent of remedial works that still 
need to be undertaken and the measures that will be required to support 
completion of these works within the Bellwin timeframe.   

1.5 The report also provides a technical opinion on the merits of localised river 
gravel removal and dredging as measures to alleviate flooding risks. 

1.6 It is also important to note that under the Bellwin Scheme the Local 
Authority (LA) has to meet the first portion of costs equivalent to 0.2% of 
the LA’s total net revenue budget.  In the case of Scottish Borders Council 
(SBC), this equates to £508k that will have to be met from reserves with 
the Bellwin Scheme picking up all eligible costs beyond this level.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:- 

(a) Notes the extent and costs of works undertaken to date in 
response to the three major flooding weather events; 

(b) Notes the scale and extent of works that remain to be done to 
re-instate a wide range of damaged Borders infrastructure;

(c) Notes the progress made to date on remedial works under the 
Bellwin Scheme; 

(d) Notes the recommendations made with regard to river gravel 
removal and dredging;

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Executive Committee - 19 April 2016 2

(e) Agrees to advance £150k of capital from the Hawick Flood 
Relief project into 2016/17 to deal with repairs to the Hawick 
Post Office boundary wall repairs;

(f) Notes the list of Short Term measures recommended for 
implementation in Hawick. 

Page 8



Executive Committee - 19 April 2016 3

3 SBC STORM RESPONSE

3.1 Each of the storms, Desmond (6 December 2015), Frank (31 December 
2015), flooding on 27 January 2016 (following an u
[...]
sub-contractors and plant hires to support 
the timely completion of works.  Officers are, however, seeking to have as 
much of this work as possible done in-house by the Council’s own staff.  

3.6 Progress with Bellwin Works: In order to meet the Bellwin timescales, 
the majority of Asset and Neighbourhood staff are currently working on this 
activity, supported by external consultants and contractors in this sphere of 
work.

 As the Bellwin works continues to remain the priority, Elected Members may 
have noticed that requests and responses are being delayed as a result of 
what Officers are trying to deal with.  The ongoing support and 
understanding of Elected Members is essential as Officers continue to 
concentrate efforts on Bellwin works.  This may have an adverse impact on 
the timescales for responding to non Bellwin related works.  

Page 9



Executive Committee - 19 April 2016 4

To date some 300+ individually identified remedial works have now been 
designed, prioritised and programmed to be completed by the end of June 
deadline.  The exception to this remains bridge and major embankment 
repair works which due to their potential impact on aquatic ecology are 
required to be completed between May and the end of September deadline.

The type of work repairs are:

• Permanent patching & overlay screeds
• Stabilisation works to embankments
• Road edge repairs
• Blocked and damaged culverts
• Clearing offlets, and 
• Structures inc. walls, bridges flood bank

As at 21 March, approximately 45% of the programme has been completed, 
with costs currently of £1.6M.  The programme is weather dependant and 
will be updated on a regular basis.

3.7  Localised Gravel Removal: Removal of gravel in localised areas can in 
some instances be used to manage flood risk but evidence indicates that 
localised gravel removal has very little impact on reducing flood levels.

Localised gravel removal can be used to manage the effects a river has on 
erosion of river banking and river banking structures.  This could be the 
case when essential infrastructure could potentially be damaged or fail due 
to erosion.  Gravel removal could be considered as part of a combination of 
measures to resolve such issues.

Changing river dynamics after large and even small flood events change 
how and where gravel has been deposited and removed.

It should be noted that without sufficient evidence or investigation the 
removal of gravel at one location could have an adverse effect at another 
location.

Dredging is not a cost that could be claimed within the Bellwin Scheme.

3.8   Dredging of Gravel from Watercourses: Enquiries have been received 
from a number of areas on the dredging of watercourses and the following 
explains the Council’s position in relation to this.  The Council has 
computerised models and previous experience to draw on in forming a view 
as to the likely effectiveness of water course dredging.

While dredging appears a straight forward solution to flooding, evidence 
indicates that it does not work on large rivers moving at pace, such as 
many of the Borders rivers.

During a flood event when a river is fast flowing, the water will move 
material downstream and deposit in any deeper dredged sections, filling the 
section back to its original level very quickly.

Water storage capacity created by the dredged river channel is thereby very 
quickly lost.  Officers by way of example modelled removal of around 
200,000 tonnes of gravel – the equivalent of 10,000 lorry loads – from a 
section of river.  It is calculated  that the river bed level may return to its 
original level within two years.  The cost of this work would be around £1.5 
million.  This is modelled on the River Teviot through Hawick.

Page 10



Executive Committee - 19 April 2016 5

The Council is fortunate that we have one of the most advanced hydraulic 
models in Scotland built for Hawick.  This allows us to look in detail at the 
best options available to ma
[...]
be paid by the Authority (it 
may not be covered without an appropriate inspection and remediation 
scheme being in place), but allowing that to happen would have the 
following consequences:

 Any claim of a potential magnitude of more that £100k would affect 
future premiums on the Council’s insurance;

 There will be significant negative public relations generated by a Council 
owned wall failure, in a community already frustrated by a perceived 
lack of action by this Authority.  This could affect the progress of the 
Order process of the Hawick Flood Protection Project;

 This is a risk that a wall failure affecting either of the buildings 
highlighted above could put at risk public safety.

4.15 The Project Team did look at other measures to repair the wall, but due to 
the structural analysis identifying that the wall needs a full replacement 
there is no other cost effective option.  It is recommended that the 
required repairs be funded by advancing £150k of capital from the Hawick 
Flood Protection Project from 2018/19 into 2016/17 to deal promptly with 
these repairs.

4.16 Finally, there is strong public opinion that the removal of gravel will benefit 
the flood risk in the town.  However, there is no evidence to support a long 
term benefit from gravel removal in the Teviot.  If work is to be 
undertaken by a third party, in a controlled manner, the Community 
priority 1 estimate that the cost of this work will be in the region of £165k. 
This cost has been built up on a worst case scenario and there is an 
opportunity to half these costs if a contractor can find a use for the gravel 
rather than the assumption of sending to tip.  Gravel extraction can be 
undertaken by third parties with permission from SEPA and other 
regulatory bodies.

Page 15



Executive Committee - 19 April 2016 10

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial 
Scottish Borders Council will be liable for the first £508k of works 
undertaken in relation to these works which will have to be met from 
existing reserves. 

£150k of capital to be advanced from the Hawick Flood Protection Project 
from 2018/19 to 2016/17 for the Hawick Post Office boundary wall repairs. 

The Hawick Flood Protection Project has not yet secured the significant 
Scottish Government funding required to progress the project to 
construction phase.  There is a risk that if this funding cannot be secured 
or that it does not include previously secured costs that the Council has to 
fully fund the £150k capital works.

 The Capital & Revenue Plans were approved in February, there is no 
allocation for short term measures identified and therefore at this point 
there is no funding available to take these works forward.

5.2 Risk and Mitigations
The Bellwin Scheme has specific guidelines and definitions of what 
constitutes eligible and ineligible expenditure.  Whilst every effort will be 
made to ensure that only eligible expenditure is included within the 
Council’s claim the final decision on cost eligibility will rest with the 
Council’s External Auditors and the Scottish Government.     

5.3 Equalities
It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact due to race, disability, 
gender, age, sexual orientation or religion/belief arising from the proposals 
contained in this report. 

5.4 Acting Sustainably 
Many of the measures and remedial works proposed are designed to 
rectify and avoid environmental damage within the Scottish Borders and 
remedial measures will be undertaken in cooperation with SEPA & SNH. 

5.5 Carbon Management
No effect on carbon emissions are anticipated from the recommendations 
of this report.

5.6 Rural Proofing
It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact on the rural area from the 
proposals contained in this report.

5.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation
No changes to either the Scheme of Administration or the Scheme of 
Delegation is required as a result of this report.

6 CONSULTATION

6.1 The Chief Financial Officer, t
[...]
.

£ 11,573.41

24B Glebe Mill Form berm in footpath £ 1,240.01

25 Scottish Water to consider protection measures £ -

26
Weensland Removal of demolition material and return to flood plain

Allow for 10,000m3 of fill removed to

landfill; as per Option Appraisal
£ 683,020.80

27 Mansfield Road Mill Lade repair £ -

28 Duke St/Glebe Mill Temporary sandbags required until Scottish water works are finished £ -

29 Scottish Water Treatment works Gravel removal £ 48,787.20

30 Entire length Bungs to be given to Flood Group - DM £ -

31 Mansfield Road Install N/R valves on drainage gullies £ 2,732.08

32 Generally Install N/R valves on drainage gullies/pipes exiting through river wall £ 47,044.80

1,544,236.02£

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 19 April 2016 1

BORDERS RAILWAY BLUEPRINT – DELIVERY OF ACTION 
PLAN

Report by Corporate Transformation & Services Director

Executive Committee

19 April 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the delivery of the Borders 
Railway Blueprint and the Council’s current financial contribution to 
key projects.  

1.2 ‘Borders Railway Maximising the Impact: A Blueprint for the Future’ was 
launched in November 2014 by the First Minister.  It aims to maximise the 
economic benefits of the new Borders Railway connection by helping to 
stimulate business growth, generate employment and boost visitor 
numbers.  The Borders Railway provides a once in a generation opportunity 
to support economic growth and development in the region, making the 
Scottish Borders a more accessible and more attractive place to do 
business, to visit, to live and to work.

1.3 The development of the Blueprint was led by Scottish Enterprise in 
partnership with the Scottish Government, Transport Scotland, 
VisitScotland, Abellio ScoRail, and the City of Edinburgh, Midlothian and 
Scottish Borders Councils.  The project is an exemplar of partnership 
working across the public sector in the city-region area and at a national 
level.

1.4 Since the launch, work has focused on developing the Action Plan to deliver 
the key investments and commitments made by partners in the Blueprint.  
The Action Plan (Annex 1) outlines project delivery across three strategic 
themes: Great Places for Working and Investing, Great Communities for 
Living and Learning, and Great Destinations to Visit.  The Financial 
Summary (Annex 2a PRIVATE) outlines the project costs and partner 
budget contributions across the Programme.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Executive:- 

(a) Notes the significant progress made in developing the 
Borders Railway Blueprint Action Plan.

(b) Agrees that further reports on implementation of the 
Borders Railway Blueprint Action Plan will form part of the 
Executive Committee’s regular quarterly monitoring of the 
Council’s Corporate Transformation Plan.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Executive 19 April 2016 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Borders Railway opened in September 2015.  The £294 million 
investment delivered the longest new UK domestic railway for more than 
100 years.  It provides a modern, sustainable transport connection 
between Edinburgh, Midlothian and the Scottish Borders, offering a 
unique economic development opportunity for Scotland.   In the first five 
months of operation, over 500,000 passengers used the Borders Railway, 
significantly exceeding initial targets.  

3.2 ‘Borders Railway Maximising the Impact: A Blueprint for the Future’ was 
launched in November 2014 by the First Minister.  The Blueprint 
recognises the potential of the Borders Railway to provide a once in a 
generation opportunity to support economic growth and development in 
the region.  It aims to maximise the economic benefits of the new 
Borders Railway connection, capitalising on the transformational impact of 
the new line in creating new places to ‘live, work, visit, learn, play and 
grow’.  

3.3 The development of the Blueprint was led by Scottish Enterprise in 
partnership with the Scottish Government, Transport Scotland, 
VisitScotland, Abellio ScotRail and City of Edinburgh, Midlothian and 
Scottish Borders Councils.  Since the launch, work has focused on 
developing an Action Plan to deliver the key investments and 
commitments made by partners in the Blueprint.  The Blueprint outlines 
key investments across three strategic themes: Great Places for Working 
and Investing, Great Communities for Living and Learning, and Great 
Destinations to Visit.

3.4 The investment proposals published in the Blueprint together form a 
national plan for collaborating on delivery.  They secure a commitment 
from partners to jointly plan, prioritise and agree resources to deliver 
these priorities.   The proposals build on work already done by the Council 
and other partners, and challenge the partners to ‘raise the bar’ in 
maximising the impact of the Railway.    

3.5 The Programme is managed by a Leadership Group made up of senior 
representatives of the partner organisations, and is supported by a 
Champions Group who support day to day operational delivery of 
activities.  The project is an exemplar of partnership working across the 
public sector in the city-region area and at a national level.

3.6 The Borders Railway Blueprint can be downloaded at: 
www.scotborders.gov.uk/downloads/file/8379/borders_railway-
a_blueprint_for_the_future

4 DELIVERY OF THE ACTION PLAN

4.1 The Blueprint sets out a number of investments across the three themes 
of Great Places for Working and Investing, Great Communities for Living 
and Learning, and Great Destinations to Visit.  Within each theme the key 
projects are detailed in the Action Plan (Annex 1).   

Programme highlights delivered in 2015/16 are outlined below:

Page 22

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/downloads/file/8379/borders_railway-a_blueprint_for_the_future
http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/downloads/file/8379/borders_railway-a_blueprint_for_the_future


Executive 19 April 2016 

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 19 April, 2016 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, J. Brown, 
M. J. Cook, V. M. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Paterson, 
F. Renton and R. Smith.

Also Present:- Councillors G. Garvie, I. Gillespie, A. Nicol. 

In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executive (People),  Corporate Transformation 
and Services Director,  Service Director Regulatory Services,  Service 
Director Assets and Infrastructure, Chief Financial Officer, Clerk to the 
Council, Democratic Services Officer (K. Mason).  

1. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 22 March 2016 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 

2. BELLWIN 2 
With reference to paragraph 10 of the Minute of the Executive Committee of 16 February 
2016, there had been circulated copies of a report by the Depute Chief Executive – Place 
providing an update on the extent of damage caused by recent winter storms and the 
measures being taken and required to rectify this damage in a timely fashion that fitted 
with the Government’s Bellwin Scheme.  The report was a follow-up to the report taken to 
Executive on 16 February following the major flooding events caused by storms 
Desmond, Frank and other flooding in 2015/16.  The report outlined the work which had 
been done to date in responding to the initial aftermath of storm damage and actions 
taken to date and also outlined the extent of remedial work still needing to be undertaken 
and the measures which would be required to support completion of these works within 
the Bellwin timeframe.  A technical opinion was given on the merits of localised river 
gravel removal and dredging as measures to alleviate flooding risks.  It was important to 
note that under the Bellwin Scheme the Local Authority (LA) had to meet the first portion 
of costs equivalent to 0.2% of the LA’s total net revenue budget.  In the case of Scottish 
Borders Council, this equated to £508k that would have to be met from reserves with the 
Bellwin Scheme picking up all eligible costs beyond this level.  The main points of the 
report were highlighted by means of a powerpoint presentation by the Infrastructure 
Manager and the Project Manager Team Leader.  They explained that the removal of 
gravel in localised areas could in some instances be used to manage flood risk but 
evidence indicated that localised gravel removal had very little impact on reducing flood 
levels.  Enquiries had been received from a number of areas on the dredging of 
watercourses.  The Council had computerised models for Hawick and previous 
experience to draw on in forming a view as to the likely effectiveness of water course 
dredging.  While dredging appeared a straight forward solution to flooding, evidence 
indicated that it did not work on large rivers moving at pace, such as many of the Borders’ 
rivers and would only help if carried out on a regular basis.  During a flood event when a 
river was fast flowing, the water would move material downstream and deposit it in any 



deeper dredged sections, filling the section back to its original level very quickly.  An 
example was given of dredging which had reduced a river bed by 1m and this had only 
lasted one month before returning to the original level.  Removal of gravel would not 
reduce the flood risk to Hawick.   A presentation on flooding in Hawick was due to be 
made at that evening’s Area Forum meeting.  The Chief Financial Officer highlighted the 
terms of the Bellwin Scheme and of the importance of making legitimate claims only for 
emergency works as a result of flooding/storm damage.  In discussing repairs to the wall 
at the Hawick Post Office depot, the Project Manager Team Leader referred to the 
recommendation to advance £150k of capital from the Hawick Flood Protection Project 
from 2018/19 into 2016/17 to deal promptly with these repairs.   Members were reassured 
by the Chief Executive that the ownership of the depot wall and any liability on adjoining 
owners would be checked by Legal Services.   Members were supportive of actions to be 
taken to find the remaining £77,535.98 for priority one schemes.  The Chief Financial 
Officer advised that officers could look at the 2018/19 flood allocation and advance 
funding from there if there was no consequential impact on other projects.  In response to 
a request by Members, Officers advised that unfortunately they did not have the same 
level of detail/flood modelling for other towns as they did for Hawick but could make 
available the information they did have for other towns at the other Area Fora. 

DECISION
(a) NOTED the 

(i) extent and costs of works undertaken to date in response to the three 
major flooding weather events;

(ii) scale and extent of works that remained to be done to re-instate a 
wide range of damaged Borders infrastructure;

(iii) progress made to date on remedial works under the Bellwin  
                       Scheme;

(iv) recommendations made with regard to river gravel removal and 
dredging; and

(v) list of Short Term measures recommended for implementation in 
Hawick. 

(b) AGREED to advance £150k of capital from the Hawick Flood relief project 
into 2016/17 to deal with repairs to the Hawick Post Office boundary wall. 

MEMBERS
Councillors Aitchison and Paterson joined the meeting during discussion of the above 
item.

3. BORDERS RAILWAY BLUEPRINT 
With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of Council of 2 April 2015, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Corporate Transformation and Services Director 
providing an update on the delivery of the Borders Railway Blueprint and the Council’s 
current financial contribution to key projects.  The report explained that ‘Borders Railway 
Maximising the Impact: A Blueprint for the Future’ was launched in November 2014 by the 
First Minister.  It aimed to maximise the economic benefits of the new Borders Railway 
connection by helping to stimulate business growth, generate employment and boost 
visitor numbers.  The Borders Railway provided a once in a generation opportunity to 
support economic growth and development in the region, making the Scottish Borders a 
more accessible and more attractive place to do business, to visit, to live and to work.  
The development of the Blueprint was led by Scottish Enterprise in partnership with the 
Scottish Government, Transport Scotland, VisitScotland, Abellio ScoRail, and the City of 
Edinburgh, Midlothian and Scottish Borders Councils.  The project was an exemplar of 
partnership working across the public sector in the city-region area and at a national level. 



Since the launch, work had focused on developing the Action Plan to deliver the key 
investments and commitments made by partners in the Blueprint.  The Action Plan (Annex 
1) outlined project delivery across three strategic themes: Great Places for Working and 
Investing, Great Communities for Living and Learning, and Great Destinations to Visit.  
The Financial Summary (Annex 2a PRIVATE) outlined the project costs and partner 
budget contributions across the Programme.  The Programme Manager, Borders Railway 
Blueprint was present, and referred to the “Hop on Hop off”  Tourist Bus Service which 
commenced September 2015 and it was noted that Midlothian were carrying  out a similar 
pilot.  Good signage was in place at Tweedbank and if there were any gaps these would 
be investigated.  First Bus was examining their timetables again. Members asked whether 
it would be possible to extend the Steam Train journeys into October but the Corporate 
Transformation and Services Director advised unfortunately this was not possible for  
commercial reasons so it was important to maximise the promotion of the experience in 
September to enable the economic development to continue.  In response to a query, 
Officers undertook to check the signposting for the middle part of the cycle link from 
Tweedbank Train Station to Selkirk.  Councillor Paterson advised that a public meeting 
was being held on 10 May 2016 in Newcastleton in relation to extending the railway from 
Tweedbank to Carlisle via Newcastleton,

DECISION
(a) NOTED the significant progress made in developing the Borders Railway 

Blueprint Action Plan.

(b) AGREED that further reports on implementation of the Borders Railway 
Blueprint Action Plan would form part of the Executive Committee’s regular 
quarterly monitoring of the Council’s Corporate Transformation Skills. 

4. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6  of  part 1 of schedule 7A to the 
Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

5. MINUTE 
The Committee approved the private Minute of 22 March 2016.

6. BORDERS RAILWAY BLUEPRINT 
The Committee noted a report on the Borders Railway Blueprint. 

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am  


